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TAP WATER CONNECTIONS IN MAHARASHTRA


†2995. SHRI SANJAY UTTAMRAO DESHMUKH:

SHRI BHAUSAHEB RAJARAM WAKCHAURE:

SHRI BAJRANG MANOHAR SONWANE:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of rural families benefited by way of tap water connection in the country including the number thereof in Beed Lok Sabha Constituency of Maharashtra, village-wise;


(b) the number of rural families in the country deprived of tap water connection at present, particularly in Shirdi Lok Sabha Constituency and the reasons therefor;


(c) the steps taken/to be taken by the Government to improve the situation; and


(d) the action taken/being taken by the Government to ensure tap water supply to every rural family in the rural areas of Maharashtra, particularly in Beed, Yavatmal-Washim, Shirdi and Ahmednagar Lok Sabha Constituencies?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)


(a) & (b)   As reported by the states/UTs on JJM-IMIS, as on 04.08.2025, out of 19.36 Crore rural

households in the country, more than 15.68 Crore (80.99%) households have tap water supply in their homes. The State/ UT, district and village-wise detailed information on household with tap water connection including that of Beed Lok Sabha Constituency and Shirdi Lok Sabha Constituency of Maharashtra is available in public domain and may be accessed at below link:


                                    https://ejalshakti.gov.in/jjmreport/JJMIndia.aspx


(c) & (d)   To expedite the planning and implementation, as well as monitoring and handhold States/

UTs including Maharashtra, Government of India has taken number of steps to plan and implement JJM in the whole country which inter alia includes discussion and finalization of annual action plan (AAP) in consultation with States/ UTs, regular review of planning and implementation, workshops/ conferences/ webinars for capacity building and knowledge sharing, field visits by multi-disciplinary team to provide technical support, etc.
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